
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date: Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 
page of the agenda. 

Membership: (Quorum 3 )  

Councillors Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 

 
For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 

app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
  

Please note this meeting will be held virtually. Members of the public are welcome to 
watch this meeting and listen to the debate online by using the following link 

 
Link to live meeting 
 

 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 

business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/O8-JmdAuNFM


 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

5 - 8 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 

disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

4   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5   APPLICATION TO REVIEW THE PREMISES LICENCE OF THE 
DUKE OF CORNWALL, WEYMOUTH 
 

9 - 150 

 An application has been made to review the premises licence for the 
Duke of Cornwall in Weymouth. The application has been out to public 
consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing 

Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing.  
 

 

6   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 



 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 

item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 6



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 
21 December 2021 
Application to Review the Premises Licence 
of the Duke of Cornwall, Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Orrell 

Executive D
[...]
idance Chapter on Reviews 
 

9. Background Papers 

 
Licensing Act   

Live Music Act 
Revised Guidance issued Under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

Dorset Council Licensing Policy 

 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/2/contents/enacted
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


 
10. Details of Application 

 
10.1. Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Licensing Act) gives any person, 

representative body or Responsible Authority the right to apply for a review 
of an existing premises licence. The “Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003” (the s182 Guidance) states at 

paragraph 11.1 that a review is the “key protection” if a premises that is 
licensed is causing problems. 

 
10.2. On the 1 November Respect Weymouth applied to review the premises 

licence of the Duke of Cornwall in Weymouth.  

 
10.3. Respect Weymouth is a group of residents who have made representations 

to other applications. This is not an anonymous group, but the participants 
of the group ask that their identities are protected because they are fearful 
of recriminations. The Licensing Authority has been sent a list of 15 

residents from 12 households who live near the premises who are 
supporting the review application. The withholding of personal information is 

allowed under the 182 Guidance and it is the decision of officers to allow 
that.  

 

10.4. The review is sought on the licensing objectives of the prevention of public 
nuisance, and the protection of children from harm. Paragraphs 15.2 and 

15.3 of this report include the descriptions of the licensing objectives from 
the s182 Guidance. 

  

10.5. The grounds for the review are detailed in the application form at Appendix 
1 of the report.  

 
10.6. Respect Weymouth served the application on the licence holders and it has 

been advertised on the site and the Council’s web pages, in line with 

Regulation 38 and 39 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and 
club premises certificate) Regulations 2005 (the Regulations) 

 

11. Premises Licence 

 
11.1. The premises have been licensed under the Licensing Act since 2005 with 

a short break in 2016. The current licence was transferred to the current 

licence holders, Martin Rollings and Christine Hearns, in September 2020. 
 

11.2. The licence is included at Appendix 2 of the report and permits live and 
recorded music indoors and the on and off sales of alcohol: - 

 

Monday to Saturday   11:00 to 02:00 
Sunday     11:00 to 01:00 

Page 11

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made


 

11.3. The current conditions on the licence relating to the prevention of public 

nuisance are: - 
 

There will be no external loudspeakers. 
 

Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the 

nearest noise sensitive premises. 
 

No deliveries to the premises shall be arranged between 23:00 hours 
and 07:00 hours. 
 

11.4. The current licence conditions relating to the protection of children from 
harm are: -  

 
People under 18 years of age will not be admitted. 
 

 
12. Submission from Licence Holder 

 

12.1. The Licence Holder has made a detailed submission responding to the 
points raised in the review application which is included in full at Appendix 

3. Mr Rollings has supplied the screen shots of the matters referred to in his 
submission and these have been made available to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

13. Representations from Responsible Authorities 

 

13.1. Section 13 of
[...]
cant 
impacts from public nuisance have returned and this has triggered a new investigation. 

The grounds for this application are explained below. They are based on legislative guidance, 
expectations and controls, and Respect Weymouth’s own community aims:  

Respecting People. Respecting Rights. Respecting Place. Respecting Balance. 

The application is supported directly by residents of noise sensitive properties who are members of 
the action group.  

The licensee has clearly failed to prevent statutory/public nuisance. The purpose of this review is to 
seek redress for this with new/revised licence conditions that restore the balance that is clearly 
intended. It has not been possible to engage the responsible licensee. 

Failing to Prevent Public Nuisance 

Scope of Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment  

Premises Open Hours Granted Time From Time To 

Monday to Sunday 11:00 02:30 

Activities - Times Granted 

Performance of live music (Indoors) 

Monday to Saturday 11:00 02:00 

Sunday 11:00 01:00 

Playing of recorded music (Indoors) 

Monday to Saturday 11:00 02:00 

Sunday 11:00 01:00 

 

Page 23



 
Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises 

Monday to Saturday 11:00 02:00 

Sunday 11:00 01:00 

There is a regular pattern to the entertainment schedule of this venue. 

Mondays – occasional amplified band practice, guitars, vocals and drums 

Wednesdays - 9pm to midnight - Amplified Jam Night 

Thursdays - 9pm to midnight - Amplified Open Microphone  

Fridays - 10pm to 1am - Amplified band 

Saturdays - 10pm to 1am - Amplified band 

Sundays - 3pm to 6pm and 7pm to 10pm - Amplified band 

It is acknowledged that the full scope of hours isn't utilised, but significant and regular nuisance has 
been caused at least 5 nights a week when they have been. Long standing residents have described 
the scale of impacts here as increasing. This has been much worse during the week when background 
levels are low with no other regulated entertainment impacts.  

Full bands with drums, bass and electric guitars have been causing the greatest problems for 
residents, but amplified solo artists have competed very well, especially with high vocal levels. In some 
instances, they have been worse. 

Current Licence Conditions  

Existing conditions for the Prevention of Public Nuisance are:  

1. There will be no external loudspeakers. 

2. Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive 

premises. 

3. No deliveries to the premises shall be arranged between 23:00 hours and 07:00 hours. 

We understand these conditions were agreed with a new application in January 2017. Given the 
recent noise impacts, it seems clear they have not helped to secure the prevention of public nuisance, 
and this has caused impacts on the health and wellbeing of resident’s children. Especially given 
amplified music is playing most nights of the week.  

External Loudspeaker Impacts  

There’s not much to say here, except that this condition has clearly been set and agreed to prevent 
live or recorded music from causing an audible nuisance outside, beyond the limits of the building. 
This is welcome, but noise of considerable volume from inside is bypassing this condition and creating 
nuisance to nearby residents in their homes anyway. It doesn’t add up.   

 

 

Page 24



Inaudible Noise Condition Impacts 

This condition was agreed by the licensee and responsible authorities in January 2017. It is clearly 
required to protect nearby residents. It could be argued that it sets a higher standard of protection 
than Statutory Nuisance, which is permitted by the Licensing Act. However, a similar condition has 
been challenged in the court of appeal around use of the word ‘inaudible’. The ruling found this to be 
too subjective and vague so, although condition 2 sets the standard of protection for residents, it is no 
longer enforceable. That’s not to say it can’t be, the ruling simply s
[...]
nce holder shall determine the occupant capacity of the premises on the basis of a 

documented fire risk assessment. This must take account of the courtyard and loss of available floor 
space to regulated entertainment. Especially bands. Measures must be put in place to ensure that 
the capacity is not exceeded at any time.  

8 - Establish a condition to provide door supervisors on a Friday and Saturday night, to manage 

occupant numbers, noise bursts, drinking and noise outside, wording to be established by hearing 
committee.  

9 - A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be produced and submitted to Environmental Protection 

(EP) before the <date>. Thereafter the NMP may only be amended after consultation with EP. The 
NMP will contain, but not be limited to, the method for monitoring the noise levels, any noise levels 
that are agreed with EP, any steps taken to mitigate noise escape, and details of a complaints 
procedure to receive any noise complaints and solutions to those complaints. Any agreed version of 
the NMP will be submitted to the Licensing Team.  

It is understood that Environmental Protection have already advised on the need for a NMP as part of 
Abatement Notice enforcement. A new licence condition formalises the requirement.  

Page 31



For Condition 9 - Reinstating the spirit of the licence via a Noise management Plan 

Respect Weymouth has been formally commended for its constructive approach to developing a NMP 
with an adjacent licenced premises. This is still a work in progress but, to date, results have been very 
positive. This premises caused considerable noise nuisance to local residents. But since the plan was 
required after a licensing hearing, there is virtually no noise nuisance from inside this premises and 
new levels are barely audible in noise sensitive properties, regardless of fluctuating levels of 
unenforceable background noise outside. This has been down to levels being set against WHO and 
DEFRA guidance, with aligned 
[...]
 system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 31 days continuous footage. 

3. The CCTV system replay software must allow an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Responsible Authority to search 
the picture footage effectively and see all the information contained in the picture footage.

4. As soon as possible, and in any event within one month from the initial grant of this licence, the premises shall join the local 
pubwatch or other local crime reduction scheme approved by the police, and local radio scheme, if such a scheme exists.

5. The PLH/DPS staff will ask for photographic identification in the form of either a passport, EU photographic driving licence or 
PASS accredited identification, from any person appearing to be under the age of 25 who attempts to purchase alcohol at the premises. 

Printed by LalPac on 02 Nov 2021 at 10:14 Page 4 of 7WPPL0428/54026Page 40



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensingteamb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0428
ANNEXES  continued ...

6. The PLH/DPS will prominently display notices which inform customers that open bottles or glasses may not be taken off the premises.

Public Safety:

1. Written records of all accidents and safety incidents involving members of the public and/or staff will be kept. These will be made 
available at the request of an authorised officer.

2. A written spillage policy will be kept to ensure spillages are dealt with in a timely and safe manner.  All staff will be made aware of 
the policy.

3. First Aid equipment and materials adequate for the number of persons on the premises will be available on the premises at all 
times.  All staff will be made aware of first aid location.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. There will be no external loudspeakers.

2. Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive premises.

3. No deliv
[...]
to mitigate the effects. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Ireland 
Senior Technical Officer  
Environmental Protection (West) 
18th November 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Footnote: 

Page 61



find below the conditions we would propose for the licensing review for the Duke of Cornwall. 
Please could this be added to our representation. 
 
 
Supplementary Information from Community Protection  
 
 
 

• All doors and windows to remain closed during regulated entertainment 

• SIA’s to be positioned at the front door after 21.00hrs 

• Monitoring of regulated entertainment shall occur after 21.00hrs, and in each and 
every hour, thereafter whilst amplified music and speech are being played (live or 
recorded entertainment).  Monitoring shall be undertaken on the corner of Helen 
Lane and Maiden Street at the façade of the nearest residential premises.  The use 
of devices should be looking at levels not to be in excessive of 55 dB(A) over a 5 
minute recording period.  Any monitoring should be recorded and listed with any 
actions taken .  All records should be kept a minimum of 3 month and shall be 
accessible on request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police. Monitoring 
can be undertaken using a sound level meter ( which must be calibrated every 2 
years by an accredited laboratory) or by using a noise related App where the 
microphone on the device has been suitably installed and is calibrated.  Monitoring 
may also be undertaken by staff where they have not been exposed to levels of 
amplified music or speech in the main room, there by preventing them being affected 
by temporary threshold Shift.   

• Within 2 months of the review a Noise Management Plan shall be produced by a 
suitable qualified acoustic consultant it shall include mitigation measures which can 
be installed to reduce the potential for ongoing public nuisance. I 

 
Hours of operations change for regulated entertainment at the Duke Of Cornwall 
 

20.00hrs – 23.00hrs Wed and Thursday 
20.00
[...]
personally would have no hesitation in giving them my custom anytime we can travel down to the 
area .  
The landlord provided the music and was in control of the whole bar all the time we were there .  
I don’t know the story behind the complaint that has been lodged against them but as a visitor to 
the area on as regular a basis that we can safely do so I would be disappointed not to be able to go 
there again .  
Please reconsider your review , look around the town , it needs visitors , and visitors like to go to this 
pub .  
Indeed had this latest covid variant not be the main headline we would have been there this 
weekend .  
I hope you are able to reconsider your decision .  
Regards  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 148



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Application to Review the Premises Licence of the Duke of Cornwall, Weymouth
	Appendix 1 - Review Application Duke of Cornwall V2_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Licence_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Representation from Duke of Cornwall Redacted
	Appendix 4 -  EH submission for review
	Appendix 5 - Support of Review - Redacted
	Appendix 6 - Support for Premsies List - Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 21 DECEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 

 
Also present:   Representative of Respect Weymouth,  

Martin Rollings (Licence Holder),  
David Nunn, Cindy Ellery, Paul Avis and Simon Litster. 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), 

Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Steven Ireland (Environmental 
Health Officer), Hannah Massey (Lawyer - Regulatory) and Jane Williams (Team 

Leader - Public Protection) 
 

111.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Parker 

 
Decision: that Cllr Jon Andrews be appointed as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 

 
112.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

113.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
114.   Application to Review the Premises Licence of the Duke of Cornwall, 

Weymouth 

 
The Licensing Team Leader outlined the details of the application, there had 

been no withdrawn representations. She advised that a license on any 
premises was granted for the life of the premises and a review process was 

there to act as a check, it enabled requests to be made for a Licensing 
Authority to consider a license, anyone could apply for a review of a premises 
licence at any time.  

  
A review had been applied for from Respect Weymouth, officers had a list of 

the members supporting the review including names and addresses. 
 
The reasons for the review sited in the application were the prevention of 

public nuisance and the protection of children of harm.  The protection of 



2 

children from harm in this case related to the harm caused by the alleged 
public nuisance to those living in nearby residential properties. 
 

Attendees were invited to ask questions of the Licensing Team Leader 
 

There were no questions from the sub-committee or The Representative of 
Respect Weymouth. 
 

The Licence Holder questioned what constituted the protection of children 
from harm as noise nuisance was not a valid reason for the review.  He had 

done considerable research.  In response to his question the Licensing Team 
Leader referred to the guidance all being incorporated within the report and 
specifically the source of the guidance which was section 182 guidance 

issued by the Home Office. 
 

There were no questions from the Senior Technical Officer for Environmental 
Protection or those who had made representation. 
 

The Representative of Respect Weymouth (the Applicant) was invited to put 
his case forward.  

He wanted to make the group’s intentions clear, they were not trying to close 
any venue down or drive live music out of town, not limited to one person, nor 
a serial complainer, there was no vexatious motivation.  They were just trying 

to ensure that residents and children in noise sensitive properties were not 
continually affected by the impact of noise.    

 
He gave details of who the group were, the background of those effected and 
the issues of noise nuisance.  He gave details of the results of a survey 

completed by a number of effected households. 
 

Respect Weymouth had suggested a number of conditions that could be 
applied to the licence including noise limits. 
 

Attendees were invited to ask questions of The Representative of Respect 
Weymouth. 

There were no questions from the Sub-Committee, Licensing Team Leader, 
the Licence Holder or the Senior Technical Officer for Environmental 
Protection. 

 
The Senior Technical Officer for Environmental Protection was invited to 

address the Sub-Committee. 
 
He stressed that it was not Environmental Protection’s intention to c lose 

licenced premises and that they always tried to work with the Licence Holders. 
 

Licensing Officers had vised the pub in May this year to discuss the previous 
history of the venue. The Licence Holder’s plans for live music were 
understood but had to be controlled.  

 
Attendees were invited to ask questions of the Senior Technical Officer for 

Environmental Protection. 



3 

 
In response to a question from Respect Weymouth regarding noise levels, the 
Senior Technical Officer for Environmental Protection advised that internal 

noise levels could be monitored and that if taking noise monitoring into 
consideration, recommendations were made regarding a Noise Management 

Plan then assessments would be ongoing. 
 
The Licence Holder was invited to ask questions of Senior Technical Officer 

for Environmental Protection, who confirmed that there is not a legal limit in 
law for noise limits, it was down to a subjective assessment at the time. 

 
10:54 to 11:00 The Sub-Committee adjourned for a comfort break. 
 

On returning the Licence Holder was invited to put his case forward.  He felt 
that he was the victim of a vindictive attack and was concerned that the 

Respect Weymouth Representative had been given anonymity. He 
considered that there was a bias in The Representative of Respect 
Weymouth’s favour.  He stressed that he and his partner had no criminal 

record and Dorset Council putting a notice on the premises stating protection 
of children from harm as a reason for the review, was a defamation of his 

character for which he had logged a complaint against Dorset Council.  He 
said that 3000 people had signed a petition in support of the pub.  
 

 
Attendees were invited to ask questions of the Licence Holder. 

 
In response to a question regarding what had been done about the noise 
levels emitted from the Duke Of Cornwall, the Licence Holder had taken 

several measures including making the entrance doors self-closing and 
keeping them shut during live performances, there were signs up asking 

performers to keep noise levels reasonable, the windows did not open, he had 
sound monitoring equipment and checked noise levels.  He had invited the 
Senior Technical Officer for Environmental Protection to visit the venue to see 

the measures that had been taken.   
 

The Licence Holder had been managing the pub since 30 September 2020, 
but had been performing in pubs all life, including in the Duke of Cornwall for 
8 years both as a soloist and in bands – nothing had changed there.  He could 

not tell the sub-committee the capacity of the premises and stated that he 
used his common sense to monitor and ensure against over-crowding.  The 

Licence Holder advised that a number of local residents had come forward 
and supported the venue saying that they had no issue with noise and were 
not connected with any complaints. There were no door staff employed due to 

costs involved and being a small pub, they did not tend to attract much 
trouble.   

 
The Team Leader for Environmental Protection was in attendance and also 
addressed the sub-committee on a point of clarity.  A number of officers had 

looked at the noise levels, not just one. Noise levels had been looked at both 
externally and internally in a noise sensitive premises which was why 

Environmental Protection had supported the review.  Children were harmed 



4 

through lack of sleep not just volume, there was medical evidence that they 
used in their subjective assessments.  In response to a question from the 
Team Leader for Environmental Protection, the Licence Holder advised that 

his partner monitored the sound when he was playing and they monitored 
noise levels between them.  He felt that a level of 55 decibels was 

unachievable in the area and tended to be at least 70 decibels on a night-
time, having checked the area himself. 
 

Those who had made representation were invited to address the sub-
committee and ask questions. 

 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their cases and the 
chairman confirmed that all parties had been given the chance to have their 

say before retiring to make their decision. 
 

 
 

115.   Exempt Business 

 
Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry 

 
Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 

paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).  

 
Decision 
 

To amend the hours that recorded or live music may be played at the 
Premises as follows: 

 
Performance of Live Music (indoors) and playing of Recorded Music (indoors) 
 

Monday to Thursday     11:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday      11:00 to 01:00 

Sunday                         11:00 to 22:00 
Bank Holidays    11:00 to 01:00 
New Year’s Eve  11:00 to 02:00 

Christmas Eve               11:00 to 02:00 
 

To make the statement that in accordance with Sections 177(A)(3) and 
177(A)(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 that the deregulation provisions set out in 
Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to the premises. 

Condition 1 in Annex 2 of the Premise Licence will therefore be amended to 
read as follows: 

 
1. There will be no external loudspeakers. The deregulation provisions set out in 

Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition. 

 

To remove Condition 2 in Annex 2 of the Premises Licence which states that 
‘noise from a licensable activity at the premise will be inaudible at the nearest 



5 

noise sensitive premises’, and to replace it with the following conditions 2 and 
3: 
 

2. A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be produced by a suitably qualified 
acoustic consultant and submitted to Dorset Council within 3 months of the 
date of the review hearing. The NMP must detail the potential for noise from 
live and recorded music at the Premises to affect noise sensitive premises in 
Helen Lane and Maiden Street. If the assessment indicates that noise from 
the Premises is likely to affect the noise sensitive properties, then it shall 
include a detailed scheme of noise mitigation measures to show that 
nuisance will not be caused to the occupiers of those noise sensitive 
properties from noise from the Premises. The deregulation provisions set out 
in Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition. 
 

3. The manager, Premises Licence Holder or other competent person shall take 
noise readings when live or recorded music is being played at the Premises 
after 21:00 hours, in order to establish whether there is a noise breakout 
from the Premises. Noise readings must be taken at intervals of 90 (ninety) 
minutes at the corner of Helen Lane and Maiden Street at the façade of the 
nearest residential premises. If the observation reveals noise breakout at a 
level likely to cause disturbance to the occupants of properties in the vicinity, 
then the volume of music shall be reduced to a level that does not cause 
disturbance. A record of such noise recordings shall be kept in a book for 
that purpose, such a book shall be completed immediately after the 
observation detailing the time, location and duration of the observation, the 
level of noise breakout and any action taken. The book must be made 
available for inspection by an authorised officer of the Council or Police 
Officer on request. The deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition. 
 

To add the following condition to the Premises Licence: 
 

4. All doors and windows must remain closed whilst live or recorded music is 
being played. The deregulation provisions set out in Section 177A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 do not apply to this condition. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


